
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and streamed live (at the below link) and the 

video archive published on our website 
 
 

Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committees 
Thursday, 22nd April, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Virtual - MS Teams 
 
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
 
Members: Prosperous Communities Committee 

 
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman of the Concurrent 
meeting) 
 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Steve England 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 
Councillor Trevor Young 
 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Anne Welburn (Chairman of the Concurrent meeting) 
 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Giles McNeill 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Jeff Summers 
Councillor Robert Waller 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Register of Attendance   

2.  Members' Declarations of Interests 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 

 

3.  Procedure  (PAGES 3 - 4) 

4.  The Council’s Carbon Management Plan and draft 
Sustainability, Climate and Environment Strategy and 
action plan  

(PAGES 5 - 140) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

 
 
 
 



 
3. Protocol for Concurrent Meetings  
 
3.1 Calling meetings 
 As per Part IV page 29 of the Constitution and agreed by Council on 4 

September 17 a concurrent meeting of the Policy Committees can be called by 
the Head of Paid Service “when it is considered prudent and efficient to do so.” 

 
3.2 Consultation requirements 
 The Chairman of Prosperous Communities and the Chairman of the Corporate 

Policy and Resources Committee will be consulted, and their agreement sought 
prior to the meeting being formally announced as ‘concurrent’. 

 
3.3 Agenda 
 A single agenda will be published – the meeting will consider the same report(s), 

but the recommendations will clearly state which Committee is being requested 
to pass which resolution(s). 

 
3.4 Chairmanship 
 If in attendance, The Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee (as the most senior committee of the Council, as specified in the 
Constitution) will Chair all concurrent meetings.  The Chairman of Prosperous 
Communities Committee will act as Vice-Chairman for concurrent meetings.  

 
 In the absence of the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee the role 

of Chairman for the meeting will be allocated in the following priority order:- 
 

- Chairman of Prosperous Communities; 
- Vice -Chairman of Corporate Policy and Resources; 
- Vice Chairman 1 of Prosperous Communities; 
- Vice Chairman 2 of Prosperous Communities. 

 
 In the event that the Chairman of Prosperous Communities assumes the role of 

Chairman due to circumstances as outlined above, the position of Vice-Chairman 
will be allocated by way of the same priority order, to those positions mentioned 
above.    

 
3.5 Quorum 
 No quorum will apply to the Concurrent Committee itself; the usual quorum will 

apply to each Committee (4).  Those Councillors who are Members of both of the 
Policy Committees will be marked as present at each Committee.   

 
 There could be a situation whereby up to 6 Members are present at the 

concurrent meeting, but this would not necessarily mean that either of the Policy 
committees are quorate.  In this case the usual rules would apply to inquoracy; 
ie no decisions could be taken and the meeting would be adjourned as per 8.2 
of Part 4 of the Constitution.  If there was a quorum for only one of the meetings, 
the following would occur: 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- PC is quorate but CPR isn’t – only the PC elements of the report could be 
agreed; 

- CPR is quorate but PC isn’t – nothing could be signed off as the policy 
should  be agreed before the spend  

 
3.6 Voting and Order of Decision making 
 Recommendations within concurrent reports will clearly include which Policy 

committee they apply to.   
 
 Only Members of the relevant Policy Committee can move recommendations 

relevant to that Committee.  
 
 Policy decisions required from the Prosperous Communities Committee will be 

taken in the first instance followed by the financial decisions required by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 There will be a separate vote for each Committee, each conducted by the Chair 

of the concurrent meeting  
 

As it is likely a number of “dual-hatted” Members will be present, the casting of 
votes will be way of alphabetical roll call, to ensure only those committee 
Members permitted to vote do so. 
 
Following both votes, the Chairman of the Concurrent Committee would then 
sum up proceedings, and confirm what had happened during each vote; 

 
3.7 Casting Vote 
 The Chairman of the Concurrent Committee would not have an overall casting 

vote.  The casting vote would remain with the Chairman of each Policy 
Committee.   

 
 In the event that either is not present the right of casting a vote would fall to their 

respective Vice-Chairman (Vice-Chairman 1 in the case of Prosperous 
Communities Committee)  

 
3.8 Substitutes 
 Substitutes would be allowed for the Concurrent Committee subject to the 

standard rules in paragraph 4.3 of part 5 of the Constitution.  If a Councillor is 
substituting for a dual-hatted Member (a member of both PC and CPR), then this 
would need to be made clear before the start of the meeting in writing to 
Democratic Services. 

 
 
 
Note: - All procedure rules marked * (As referenced in paragraph 21 of Part V, Council 

Procedure rules) will apply to concurrent committee meetings as specified also, 
unless separately addressed by this procedure.  

 
 
Agreed by Governance and Audit - 16 Jan 2018  

Page 4



 
 
 
 

Concurrent Meeting of the 
Prosperous Communities 
and Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committees 
 

22nd April 2021 

 

     
Subject: The Council’s Carbon Management Plan and draft 

Sustainability, Climate and Environment Strategy and action 
plan 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
James O’Shaughnessy 
Head of Policy Strategy and Sustainable 
Environment 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Head of Policy Strategy and Sustainable 
Environment 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To present the Council’s Carbon Management 
Plan and draft Sustainability, Climate and 
Environment Strategy and action plan for 
approval prior to submission to Annual Council 
on 17th May 2021. 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 

1. That the Prosperous Communities Committee approves the Carbon 
Management Plan and the draft Sustainability, Climate and Environment 
Strategy and action plan, and therefore the report is recommended to 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 
 

2. The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee approves the Carbon 
Management Plan and the draft Sustainability, Climate and Environment 
Strategy and action plan, and therefore the report is recommended to 
Full Council. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: The UK Climate Change Act of 2008 was the first piece of legislation to 
legally mandate a nation to reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions - in this 
case by 80% of 1990 levels by 2050. Many countries have subsequently 
introduced their own equivalent legislation and in 2015, the Paris Agreement 
was signed by 197 countries with the aim of limiting “the increase in the global 
average temperature to well below 2◦C above pre-industrial levels and pursuing 
efforts to limit the temperature increase to 1.5◦C above pre-industrial levels”. 
The 2018 Special report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 
(IPCC) on the impact of a 1.5◦C rise in global temperatures above pre-industrial 
levels further highlighted the urgency with which GHG emissions must be 
reduced to avoid the worst impacts of climate change. In May 2019, the UK 
Government declared a non-legally binding Climate Change Emergency 
declaration and the Committee on Climate Change recommended a new 
emissions target for the UK: net-zero greenhouse gases by 2050. This was 
made a statutory target in June through the Climate Change Act (2050 Target 
Amendment) Order 2019. 

 

 

Financial: FIN/7/22/TJB 

The Council has earmarked £500k to support delivery of the Carbon 
Management Plan, however in addition we will need to develop realistic, viable 
and affordable funding solutions to deliver this Strategy whilst still continuing to 
fund our services. 

There are a number of options of how this might be achieved as detailed within 
the Strategy document Resourcing and Finance (page 31-33) 

The Council’s Carbon Management Action Plan investment cost is estimated at 
£6,458k which would equate to £67.50 per head of population.   

All projects will be subject of full Business Cases and funding strategies will be 
developed as appropriate.  

The capital programme 2021-22 to 2025-26 includes for £260K of carbon 
reduction initiatives. 

 

Staffing: Staffing and skills requirements to deliver the strategy will be 
continually reviewed and monitored. 

 

 

Page 6



Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The Council’s am
[...]
isorder Considerations: None 

 

Health Implications: : Health and wellbeing are strongly linked and interwoven 
into the aims of the strategy as co-benefits of taking positive action to address 
climate change and enhance the environment and sustainability. 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

Update Position on Work to Develop Sustainability, Climate Change and 
Environment Strategy - Council 29th June 2020  

 

Risk Assessment:   

 

 

 Page 7



Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

  

Page 8



Executive Summary 
 
1. This report recommends that the Committees approve the Council’s revised 

Carbon Management Plan (CMP) and the draft Sustainability, Climate and 
Environment Strategy and action plan for submission to Annual Council on 
17th May 2021.  
 

2. A key message of the strategy is that in addressing climate change a number 
of important co-benefits can accrue. In addition to greenhouse gas reductions, 
long-term sustainable financial savings; better development; improved health 
and wellbeing; new technologies and skilled employment; greater community 
resilience and secure energy supplies can be realised.    
 

3. Alongside the Covid-19 pandemic, climate change and its adverse impacts is 
the biggest issue we face as individuals, communities, organisations and 
nations. The special report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 
(IPCC) highlights the irreversible impact of a 1.5◦C rise in global temperatures 
above pre-industrial levels and stresses the urgency with which greenhouse 
gas emissions must be reduced to avoid the worst impacts of climate change. 
 

4. The draft strategy and action plan, supported by a CMP, sets out the Council’s 
response to this challenge. It provides a path way for the Council to follow in 
order to reach a net-zero carbon position across its own operations and for the 
wider District to achieve the same position by 2050 at the latest. Not taking 
immediate action is not an option.  
 

5. The scale of the carbon reduction challenge has been calculated. The Council’s 
most recent carbon footprint has been calculated at 3428t CO2e p. A, with an 
initial targeted footprint of 2089 tCO2e p.a.to be tackled and the Council’s 
current carbon ‘hotspots’ have been identified. Also the carbon footprint of the 
whole District is estimated at 524 ktCO2e p.a. which signifies that the Council’s 
overall impact is minimal in comparison. However, as a leader of place it is 
vitally important that the Council brings to bear its influencing skills to support 
and encourage all stakeholders across the District to also meet the challenge.  
 

6. The key contributory factors to climate change have been identified and are 
discussed within the strategy. Their identification provides a robust framework 
against which action can be taken to mitigate their harmful effects. 
 

7. The report sets out the key steps undertaken during the strategy’s production. 
These include work with the Carbon Trust to deliver the CMP; two phases of 
consultation; training/awareness packages for staff and Members; the 
production of a communications plan; updates to the website and keeping 
abreast of the review of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.   
 

8. A number of matters remain to be determined. These relate to the overall 
internal governance arrangements of the work required; how to achieve both 
District and County-wide collaboration and exert influence and on-going 
resourcing requirements in terms of officer capacity and skills and finances.   

 
9. In conclusion, the route towards achieving a net-zero carbon position will 

require a strong level of ambition. However, consultation and feedback have 
shown that the Council has considerable support from stakeholders across the 
District. 

Page 9



  

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents to Members: 
 

 A brief reminder to Members setting out the original rationale for 
this work and the approach adopted to undertake the task   

 

 A report produced by the Carbon Trust detailing the Council’s 
revised carbon footprint and an associated carbon reduction 
action plan. 

 

 The Council’s Sustainability, Climate Change and Environment 
Strategy and action plan. 

 

 An outline of the process followed to develop the Strategy. 
 

 Matters for consideration to progress this agenda. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 In response to the UK Government’s 2019 amendment to its Climate 

Change Act 2008, whereby it revised its greenhouse gas emissions 
reduction target to achieve a ‘net-zero’ position by 2050, the Council 
passed a motion in November 2019 to: 

 
I. Make the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 2050, in line 

with the UK Government’s target. 

 
II. Ask the Prosperous Communities Committee to develop a new 

strategy on sustainability, climate change and the environment 
for the Council, with an initial outline being present to the next 
Annual Council, looking toward achieving the above target. 

 
2.2 Such a strategy was also asked to consider: 
 

I. Achieving 100% clean energy across the Council’s full range of 
functions by 2040; 

 
II. How to ensure that all strategic decisions, budgets and 

approaches to planning decisions are in line with a shift to zero 
carbon by 2050, working to ensure that the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan review embraces this approach;  

 
III. How to support and work with all other relevant agencies 

towards making the entire area zero carbon within the same 
timescale;  

 
IV. Suggestions for budget actions and a measured baseline;  

 

Page 10



  

V. How the Prosperous Communities Committee can consider the 
impact of climate change and the environment when reviewing 
Council policies and strategies;   

 
VI. Any available research (that is expected to be forthcoming) from 

APSE relevant to this work;   
 

VII. Report on the level of investment in the fossil fuel industry that 
our pensions plan has;   

 
VIII. Ensure that all reports in preparation for the 2021/22 budget 

cycle and investment strategy will take into account the actions 
the council will take to address this agenda;  

 
IX. Call on the UK Government to provide the powers, resources 

and help with funding to make this possible and ask local MPs to 
do likewise.   

 
2.3 To progress work on this agenda a Member Working Group, chaired by 

Cllr Tracey Coulson, was formed and at the Full Council meeting of 29th 

June 2020, Members gave consideration to a report which presented 

an initial scoping document, which allowed for an “interim” update to be 

provided in respect of work undertaken in progressing the Council 

resolution to consider environmental and other implications associated 

with climate change. The report presented set out a strategy 

development plan, as requested by Council in November 2019 which 

had been recommended to Council by the Prosperous Communities 

Committee.   

 

2.4 Cllr Coulson, as Chair of the Working Group, presented the report to 

the meeting and highlighted several key points including, the work 

undertaken to-date (Section 3 of the report); the interim findings 

(Section 4 of the report) and arising from this, the proposed way in 

which the Strategy would be developed: namely by adopting the 

Ashden toolkit, which would provide a robust framework around which 

the Strategy could be built. 

 
2.5 The report on the whole was welcomed, as was the proposed 

approach. 

 
2.6 Since that time further work has progressed to develop the Council’s 

Sustainability, Climate Change and Environment Strategy. Key facets 

of this work are set out below. 

 
3.
[...]
s to be paid to resources, 

in both financial and officer capacity/capability terms. However, one of 

the main considerations in respect of finances is that, often investing in 

climate related initiatives at an early stage can reduce futures costs 

and/or generate additional income. Hence, the financial aspect of 

business cases must explore all possibilities and set out viable costed 

options and associated payback considerations. Members will have 

noted the estimated costs to implement the CMP as calculated by the 

Carbon Trust. These are undoubtedly significant and need to be 

considered and prioritised on an investment v carbon reduction basis.   

6.4.2 An initial sum of £500k has been agreed by Members to support the 

delivery of the strategy’s aims. This was agreed by Council and is set 

out in the MTFP. This is a considerable amount of money and signifies 

the seriousness with which the Council is taking the subject. Such a 

Page 21



  

commitment will no doubt be beneficial in attracting further external 

funding as and when opportunities arise.   

6.4.3 The strategy explores various possible means of resourcing the action 

plan. Working closely with finance colleagues, keeping abreast of 

opportunities and new funding streams and innovative funding 

arrangements will be an on-going process. 

6.4.4 Staff resources pertaining to capacity and capability are also to be 

considered. An immediate action has been the creation of, and 

appointment to, the role of Head of Policy, Strategy and Sustainable 

Environment. However, as detailed, the breadth of work is broad and in 

some cases very deep. The subject matter is fast-moving with regular 

policy, technology and initiative announcements to keep abreast of. It 

can also be technical and complex, requiring a high level of 

understanding of key terms and concepts and an ability to transfer the 

theory and apply it to the context of the organisation; thereby ensuring 

that climate related considerations are accurately reflected and 

reported and decision-making processes fully contain related 

information.  

6.4.5 The on-going training and awareness packages on sustainability, 

climate and environment issues for staff and Members will play a key 

role in increasing general knowledge. But while awareness and 

understanding of the subject matter has increased among a small 

cohort of enthusiastic officers over the past year or so, the Council 

does not currently possess any real technical expertise. Options will 

have to be explored as to how best remedy this and provide capacity 

alongside the Head of Policy, Strategy and Sustainable Environment, 

for the action plan to gain traction. Potential solutions include: 

 The recruitment of relevantly qualified staff and/or the 

commitment to support any current staff member(s) who may be 

interested in obtaining professional accreditation in the subject 

matter. 

 Secure expert/technical support on a retained contract(s) to 

draw on at appropriate times for project development and 

delivery. Progress on this as a solution is underway.  

7. Conclusion 

7.1 The production of this strategy and action plan has involved 

considerable work across many topic areas. However, it has led to the 

Council being in a position where it has met the requirements of the 

Council motion made in November 2019 and is now fully appraised of 

its own climate reduction challenge and responsibilities and also of the 

issues facing the wider District. The strategy provides a roadmap to 

achieving a net zero carbon position across both Council operations 

and on a district wide basis. Input into the development of the strategy 

from interested parties via two consultation exercises has to a large 

extent validated the Council’s intent and shows that there is a high 

Page 22



  

level of support. It is imperative therefore that progress is consistent, 

transparent and evaluated to ensure acti
[...]
more interactive engagement/awareness events 

would have been held. This will remain a focus once lockdown restrictions ease. 

It is clear that the Council does have a mandate from residents and other 

stakeholders to take positive actions to address climate change. The size of the task 

however is also appreciated by those that have partaken in the surveys; resources; 

collaboration; behaviour change have all been cited as key enablers for success. 

The pace at which the Council is taking action is felt to be appropriate; however, 

Page 139



there is no room for complacency. The Council should act as quickly as possible and 

although this will present challenges, acting at a comfortable pace will not deliver the 

outcomes that are desired.     

The issue of eliciting interest and participation among younger age groups remains a 

problem. This needs to be addressed in an effective manner going forward. 

  

 

            

Page 140


	Agenda
	3 Procedure
	4 The Council’s Carbon Management Plan and draft Sustainability, Climate and Environment Strategy and action plan
	Appendix 1 The Council’s Carbon Management Plan
	Appendix 2 Draft Sustainability, Climate Change and Environment Strategy
	Appendix 3 Climate Strategy Action Plan Summary
	Appendix 4 Summary of Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  22 April 2021 

4 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held via Virtual - MS Teams on  22 April 2021 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Steve England 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
James O'Shaughnessy Head of Policy Strategy and Sustainable Environment / 

Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Assistant Director of Finance and Property Services and 

Section 151 Officer 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Steve Leary Commercial Waste Manager 
Marina di Salvatore Senior Growth Strategy & Projects Officer 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles 

Councillor Robert Waller 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  22 April 2021 

5 
 

 
 
6 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Chairman of the Concurrent Meeting, Councillor Anne Welburn welcomed all to the 
meeting. The roll-call for both Members and Officers was undertaken, during which 
apologies were noted from Councillors M Boles and R Waller. 
 
 
7 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting.  
 
 
8 PROCEDURE 

 
The Procedure by which the Concurrent Meeting would be held was noted.  
 
 
9 THE COUNCIL’S CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN AND DRAFT SUSTAINABILITY, 

CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

Members gave consideration to a report which presented the Council’s Carbon Management 
Plan and draft Sustainability, Climate and Environment Strategy and action plan for approval 
prior to submission to Full Council for adoption.  
 
In summary the report provided 
 

 a brief reminder to Members setting out the original rationale for this work, 
arising from a Motion to Council and the approach adopted to undertake the 
task   

 

 information produced by the Carbon Trust detailing the Council’s revised 
carbon footprint and an associated carbon reduction action plan. 

 

 the proposed Council’s Sustainability, Climate Change and Environment 
Strategy and action plan for consideration and an outline of the process 
followed to develop the Strategy; and 

 

 details of further matters for consideration to progress this agenda. 
 
In presenting the report it was noted that a key message of the Strategy was that in 
addressing climate change a number of important co-benefits could accrue. In addition to 
greenhouse gas reductions, long-term sustainable financial savings; better development; 
improved health and wellbeing; new technologies and skilled employment; greater 
community resilience and secure energy supplies could be realised.  Further information 
was contained in Section 2 of the report. 
 
Climate change and its adverse impacts was considered one of the biggest issues 
individuals, communities, organisations and nations faced. Reference was made to the 



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  22 April 2021 

6 
 

special report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) which stressed the 
urgency with which greenhouse gas emissions must be reduced to avoid the worst impacts 
of climate change. 
 
The draft strategy and action plan, supported by a CMP, before Members set out the 
Council’s response to this challenge. It provided a path way for the Council to follow in order 
to reach a net-zero carbon position across its own operations and for the wider District to 
achieve the same position by 2050 at the latest. It was considered not taking immediate 
action was not an option.  
 
The scale of the carbon reduction challenge had been calculated. The Council’s most recent 
carbon footprint had been calculated at 3428t CO2e pa, with an initial targeted footprint of 
2089t CO2e pa. to be tackled.  The  Council’s current carbon ‘hotspots’ have also been 
identified. The carbon footprint of the whole District was estimated at 524kt CO2e pa. which 
signified that the Council’s overall impact was minimal in comparison. However, as a leader 
of place it was considered vitally important that the Council brought to bear its influencing 
skills to support and encourage all stakeholders across the District to also meet the 
challenge.  
 
The key contributory factors to climate change had been identified and were discussed and 
detailed within the strategy. Their identification provided a robust framework against which 
action could be taken to mitigate their harmful effects on a themed approach. 
 
The report also set out the key steps undertaken during the strategy’s production. These 
included work with the Carbon Trust to deliver the CMP; two phases of consultation; 
training/awareness packages for staff and Members; the production of a communications 
plan; updates to the website and keeping abreast of the review of the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan.   
 
Consultation and feedback had shown that the Council had considerable support from 
stakeholders across the District. The Consultation findings were summarised within the 
report.  
  
It was stressed the route towards achieving a net-zero carbon position would require a 
strong level of ambition.  The creation of the Strategy was in effect “the end of the 
beginning”.  Members were advised that a number of matters remained to be determined. 
These related to the overall internal governance arrangements of the work required; how to 
achieve both District and County-wide collaboration and exert influence; and on-going 
resourcing requirements in terms of both officer capacity and skills and finances.  There was 
a need to identify projects which would work on scale and whilst Officers and Members 
understanding had significantly increased through the development of the Strategy and by 
working with such bodies as the Carbon Trust, there would be a need to procure technical 
expertise as the Council moved forward 

 
In concluding it was again stressed the route towards achieving a net-zero carbon position 
would require the Council to continue to display a strong level of ambition. There was a 
strong mandate from the public to take action and the Strategy provided the road map by 
which this may be achieved.  
 
Debate ensued, and in opening the level of work undertaken in producing the Plan was 



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  22 April 2021 

7 
 

formally acknowledged.  The Chairman stressed tonight’s debate was not about discussing 
solutions, for which there would be many opportunities to do so in the future, but about 
signing up to the Action plan in order that the Council could move to delivery stage.  
 
A Councillor who had been one of the proposers to the original motion, made reference to 
the original motion having requested that the Strategy should report on the level of 
investment in the fossil fuel industry that our pensions plan had.  This information had been 
provided in a previous progress update report but did not appear within the final Strategy 
and as such it was suggested that this should form an Appendix when the document was 
submitted to Council.   
 
Officers confirmed such information had been provided to the Prosperous Communities 
Committee as part of an update, summarised its content and agreed to include/ append the 
information to the Council report.  Officers also advised of a further amendment which would 
need to be made given the recent change in Government Target.  The target currently stated 
within the Strategy referenced the Government’s December target, with that now having 
been revised.  
 
A Member proposed that granting delegated authority for Housekeeping amendments 
should be considered.  
 
Members again acknowledged the huge subject area and the level of work undertaken to 
date.  There was even greater acknowledgement that this matter touched every aspect of 
every service delivered and beyond.  The Strategy was considered to provide a robust 
framework whilst still allowing for flexibility and changes going forward.  The focus on 
embracing the co-benefits was welcomed as was the opportunity for all Members to engage 
in identifying projects and solutions as the work moved forward. Members understood 
partnership working would undoubtedly be required and considered the Authority had a good 
record of working this way.  Levering in external funding would also be an important part of 
success.  The West Lindsey One Council approach had been displayed in preparing the 
document and would be the ethos required in delivering the agenda.   The work aligned with 
all the aspirations of the Corporate Plan.  
 
Returning to the earlier suggestion of including a housekeeping delegation and inclusion of 
additional information in respect of pension fund investments, procedural advice was sought 
and if Members were agreeable and content, as seemed to be the case, no separate motion 
needed to be voted on.  Members did however indicate that any housekeeping delegation 
should reference “in consultation with the Policy Committee Chairmen” as opposed to the 
Working Group as had been suggested.    
 
With the recommendations for both Committees having been moved and seconded, and 
with all Members indicating their agreement to the two additions cited throughout the 
meeting, on being put to the vote to the Prosperous Communities Committee Members first, 
in accordance, with the concurrent procedure, it was  RESOLVED that  
 

(a) the Carbon Management Plan and the draft Sustainability, Climate and 
Environment Strategy and action plan, be approved by the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and recommended to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee subject to the following: - 

 



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  22 April 2021 

8 
 

(i) information relating to the level of investment in the fossil fuel industry 
that our pensions plan had, being included in the report to Council; 
and  

 
(ii)  delegated authority be granted to the Head of Policy, Strategy and 

Sustainable Environment, in consultation with both Policy Committee 
Chairmen to make housekeeping amendments to the Strategy.   

 
The recommendations as amended above were then considered by the Corporate Policy 
Resources and on being put to the vote it was resolved that: -  
 

 (a)  the recommendation from the Prosperous Communities Committee be 
accepted and as such, the Carbon Management Plan and the draft 
Sustainability, Climate and Environment Strategy and action plan, be 
approved by the Corporate Policy and Resources for recommendation to 
Full Council for final adoption, subject to the following: - 

 
(i) information relating to the level of investment in the fossil fuel industry 

that our pensions plan had, being included in the report to Council; 
and  

 
(ii)  delegated authority be granted to the Head of Policy, Strategy and 

Sustainable Environment, in consultation with both Policy Committee 
Chairmen to make housekeeping amendments to the Strategy .   

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.31 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


